

August 26, 2010

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the matter of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR
50-323-LR

**SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE'S RESPONSE
TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S
APPEAL FROM LBP-10-15**

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500
e-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

August 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Contention TC-1 is Admissible.....2

 B. Contention EC-1 is Admissible.6

 C. Contention EC-2 is Admissible.....8

 D. Contention EC-4 is Admissible.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....9

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 449 F.3d 1016 (2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....8, 12

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Amergen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-07-8, 65 NRC 124 (2007)12

Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba
Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-17, 56 NRC 1 (2007).....6, 7

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257 (2006).....6, 8

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, __ NRC __ (slip op. March 26, 2010).....7

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009).....7

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant,
Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....4, 11

Ga. Inst. Of Tech. (Georgia Tech. Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995).....2

Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint,
New Mexico 87313), CLI-06-14, 63 NRC 510 (2006).....2

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”).....passim

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b).....1

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(2).....2, 6

10 C.F.R. Part 51 Subpart A Appendix B.....2, 6

10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a)(1).....9

10 C.F.R. § 54.29(a)(1).....2, 3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....8

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Final Rule, Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions,
60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995).....4, 5

Hearing Notice, 75 Fed. Reg. 3,493 (January 21, 2010).....1

MISCELLANEOUS

License Renewal Generic Environmental Impact Statement (1996).....9, 12

Draft Revised License Renewal Generic Environmental Impact Statement (2009).....9, 10

NUREG-1738, *Technical Study of Spent Fuel Accident Risk at
Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants* (October 2000)9
